

No. 23-50162

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UMG Recordings, Incorporated; Capitol Records, L.L.C.; Warner Bros. Records, Incorporated; Sony Music Entertainment; Arista Records, L.L.C.; Arista Music; Atlantic Recording Corporation; Capitol Christian Music Group, Incorporated; Elektra Entertainment Group, Incorporated; Fonovisa, Incorporated; Fueled by Ramen, L.L.C.; LaFace Records, L.L.C.; Nonesuch Records, Incorporated; Rhino Entertainment Company; Roadrunner Records, Incorporated; Roc-A-Fella Records, L.L.C.; Tooth & Nail, L.L.C.; Zomba Recording, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

Grande Communications Networks, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 1:17-cv-00365 (Hon. David A. Ezra)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND
ASSOCIATION AND CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Scott H. Angstreich
Catherine M. Redlingshafer
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
sangstreich@kellogghansen.com
credlingshafer@kellogghansen.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* USTelecom – The Broadband Association
and CTIA – The Wireless Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Twitter</i> Demonstrates the Error in the District Court’s Rulings on Contributory Copyright Infringement	6
A. <i>Twitter</i> ’s Holding on the Limits of Common-Law Aiding- and-Abetting Liability Applies to Contributory Copyright Infringement	6
B. The District Court Instructed the Jury To Find Liability on Evidence that <i>Twitter</i> Holds Is Insufficient for Aiding-and- Abetting Liability	10
II. Treating Termination of Internet Access as a “Simple” or “Basic” Measure Is Contrary to Federal Communications Policy	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. JustLens.com, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Aimster Copyright Litig., In re</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>BMG Rts. Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Altice USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3436089 (E.D. Tex. May 12, 2023)	13
<i>BMG Rts. Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Bodyguard Prods., Inc. v. RCN Telecom Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 6750322 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2022)	13
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	7
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	6, 14, 15, 19
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	6
<i>Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	13
<i>Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 217 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	12
<i>Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , 964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	2, 5, 7, 8, 9,10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Bright House Networks, LLC.</i> , 2022 WL 4552434 (M.D. Fla. July 1, 2022).....	13
<i>United States v. Duke</i> , 788 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17

STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021):

tit. VII, § 74024
tit. IX, § 99014

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. N, tit. IX,
§ 904, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)4

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 429 (2021):

div. C, tit. VIII, § 300154
div. F, tit. I, § 601024

17 U.S.C. § 512(a) 11, 18
17 U.S.C. § 512(i) 11
17 U.S.C. § 512(i)(1)(A) 18
17 U.S.C. § 512(k) 11
17 U.S.C. § 512(l) 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) 3, 15
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) 15
47 U.S.C. § 1302(d)(1) 15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

OTHER MATERIALS

Broadband USA, *Public Notice Posting of State and Territory BEAD and Digital Equity Plans/Proposals*, <https://bit.ly/456Ptrs>16

Dan B. Dobbs *et al.*, *The Law of Torts* § 741 (2d ed. May 2023 update)7

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) Supplemental Authorities Letter from E. Rosenkranz, Counsel for Cox *Commc 'ns*, to P. Connor, Clerk of the Fourth Circuit, *Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc 'ns*, No. 21-1168 (May 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3RmuKwp>13

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) Supplemental Authorities Letter from C. Stetson, Counsel for Sony Music Ent., et al., to P. Connor, Clerk of the Fourth Circuit, *Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc 'ns*, No. 21-1168 (May 30, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3Rh0Slb>.....13

Peter S. Menell & David Nimmer, *Unwinding Sony*, 95 Cal. L. Rev. 941 (2007).....7

3 Nimmer on Copyright § 12.04 (2023)6

Oral Argument audio recording, *Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Commc 'ns, Inc.*, No 21-1168 (4th Cir. argued Mar. 9, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3r5fcmh>13

Press Release, Federal Communications Commission, *FCC Announces \$7 Million in Emergency Connectivity Funding for Schools and Libraries* (Sept. 6, 2023), <https://bit.ly/45RhIRk>16

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, *Treasury Department Announces Approval of Federal Funds to Help Close Digital Divide in Puerto Rico as Part of President Biden's Investing in America Agenda* (Sept. 6, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3PSnoQn>.....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8767, 8

Universal Service Admin. Co., *ACP Enrollment and Claims Tracker*, <https://bit.ly/3PToXxr>4
